
Northwestern (2-1 , 2) -vs- Dakota Wesleyan (SD) (1-3 , 0)
9/20/2025 at Mitchell, S.D. (Joe Quintal Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 PM   End of Game: 03:11 PM   Duration: 2:11
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper: Bradley Laackmann   Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 9/20/2025
Site: Mitchell, S.D. (Joe Quintal Field)
Attendance: 893

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
NWC 0 13 0 10 23
DAKOTA W 0 0 0 0 0

Qtr Time Scoring Play NWC
DAKOTA

W
2nd 13:05 NWC - Gianna Bennett 25 yd field goal 14 plays, 71 yards, TOP 7:49 3 0
2nd 07:11 NWC - Gianna Bennett 30 yd field goal 9 plays, 48 yards, TOP 4:28 6 0
2nd 00:36 NWC - Gardner Casey 1 yd run (Gianna Bennett kick), 3 plays, 35 yards, TOP 1:19 13 0
4th 06:09 NWC - Carson Ness 5 yd pass from Colby Duncan (Gianna Bennett kick) 4 plays, 73 yards, TOP 5:17 20 0
4th 03:53 NWC - Gianna Bennett 33 yd field goal 4 plays, 4 yards, TOP 1:42 23 0



Team Statistics NWC DAKOTA W
FIRST DOWNS 20 5
    Rushing 15 1
    Passing 5 2
    Penalty 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 243 20
    Attempts 46 24
    Avg. Per Rush 5.3 0.8
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 265 49
    Yds. Lost 22 29
NET YARDS Passing 112 53
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 10-24-1 7-18-2
    Avg. / Att. 4.7 2.9
    Avg. / Comp. 11.2 7.6
    TDs 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 355 73
    Plays 70 42
    Avg. / Play 5.1 1.7
    Fumbles - Lost 1-0 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 6-62 0-0
PUNTS-YARDS 3-94 7-270
    Avg. / Punt 31.3 38.6
    Net / Punt 31.3 36.1
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-359 1-67
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 59.8 67.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 52.0 51.0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 5-17-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 3.4 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 1-16-0 3-47-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 16.0 15.7
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-16-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 41:32 18:28
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 15 5 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 0
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-5 0-0
        Touchdowns 2-5 0-0
        Field Goals 3-5 0-0
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-25 1-7
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 0-0
    Field Goals: Total - Made 3-5 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Northwestern Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Colby Duncan 9 23 97 1 1 36 1
Luke Jeltema 1 1 15 0 0 15 0
Totals 10 24 112 1 1 36 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jed Jenson 7 17 53 0 2 19 4
Connor Drake 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 7 18 53 0 2 19 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Colby Duncan 17 156 11 145 0 63 8.5
Gardner Casey 19 83 8 75 1 11 3.9
Solomon Tea 7 16 3 13 0 4 1.9
Eli Carpenter 3 10 0 10 0 4 3.3
Totals 46 265 22 243 1 63 5.3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Lane Darrow 4 16 0 16 0 11 4.0
Koby Kayser 11 16 2 14 0 5 1.3
Landon Iverson 3 10 0 10 0 5 3.3
Connor Drake 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Jed Jenson 5 7 26 -19 0 7 -3.8
Totals 24 49 29 20 0 11 0.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Carson Ness 3 47 1 34
Sam Remmerde 1 36 0 36
Jaxson Hildebra 1 15 0 15
Cohen Jacobs 1 12 0 12
Connor Slaba 1 5 0 5
Gardner Casey 3 -3 0 3
Totals 10 112 1 36

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Cole Holden 3 26 0 19
Koby Kayser 2 14 0 8
Thomas Thompsen 1 11 0 11
Sean DeBlieck 1 2 0 2
Totals 7 53 0 19

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Luke Jeltema 3 94 31.3 45 2 0 0
Totals 3 94 31.3 45 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Samuel Welch 7 270 38.6 47 0 0 0
Totals 7 270 38.6 47 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Braeden Bosma 5 17 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gardner Casey 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Zach Vander Gri 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 16 16
Camden Kruse 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 5 17 17 1 16 16 2 16 16

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Steven Christio 0 0 0 3 47 17 0 0 0
Trevor Sladky 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 47 17 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Gianna Bennett 1st 13:27 46
MISSE
D

Gianna Bennett 2nd 13:05 25 GOOD
Gianna Bennett 2nd 07:11 30 GOOD
Gianna Bennett 4th 03:53 33 GOOD

Gianna Bennett 4th 02:00 42
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Miguel Gonzalez 6 359 0 0 59.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Danny Carsrud 1 67 0 0 67.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Northwestern Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Owen Lalumendre 2 3 5 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson Smythe 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trystin Voss 2 1 3 2.0/9 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Levi Egli 2 1 3 1.0/6 1.0/6 1 —/— - — — —
Brodie VanRegen 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Zach Vander Gri 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-16 — — —
Jacob Dragstra 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lane Kenny 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Kolton Koopmans 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ayden Klein 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kade Bauer 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaxson Hildebra 1 1 2 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Kylar Fritz — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jordan Carter — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Wiersema 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Camden Kruse — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Drew Alger 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hayden Groos 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaelin Hines 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Caden Meyer 1 — 1 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Dylan Schilling 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Luke Jeltema — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Brock Fisher — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Totals 27 14 41.0 8.0/30 4.0/25 1 1/— 2-16 5 — —

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Trevor Sladky 6 6 12 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Grayson Hanson 4 8 12 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brodey Ballinge 4 4 8 1.5/8 —/— — —/— - — — —
Joseph VanOvers 4 4 8 2.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Carter Skogsber 3 4 7 2.0/13 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Landon Ruesink 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Jackson Jarding 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Cody Winslow 2 3 5 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Gavin Haselhors 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ja'Dyn McGary 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jestin Bayer — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mikey Hart — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Drue Davis 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Weston Wollberg — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaac Foust — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ashton Munsell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Wesley Smith 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Hedges 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gavin Pischke 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Parker Barnes 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Totals 37 46 83.0 7.0/29 1.0/7 1 —/— 1-0 6 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Northwestern

Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NWC43 13:27 PUNT NWC29 09:15 FGA 9-28 04:12
1st NWC20 05:54 PUNT NWC35 13:05 FGA 14-71 07:49
2nd NWC34 11:39 PUNT NWC35 07:11 FGA 9-48 04:28
2nd NWC40 05:11 PUNT NWC24 02:44 PUNT 5-13 02:27
2nd DAKOTA W39 01:55 FUMB NWC00 00:36 TD 3-35 01:19
3rd NWC22 14:54 KO NWC19 11:51 INT 6-25 03:03
3rd NWC31 09:24 PUNT NWC11 02:05 PUNT 12-32 07:19
3rd NWC36 00:21 PUNT NWC04 13:06 PUNT 5-15 02:15
4th NWC27 11:26 PUNT NWC00 06:09 TD 4-73 05:17
4th DAKOTA W20 05:35 INT NWC35 03:53 FGA 4-4 01:42
4th DAKOTA W27 03:30 INT NWC25 01:55 FGA 4-2 01:35

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st DAKOTA W19 14:53 KO NWC43 13:27 PUNT 3-2 01:26
1st DAKOTA W29 09:15 FGA NWC20 05:54 PUNT 5-9 03:21
2nd DAKOTA W06 13:05 KO NWC34 11:39 PUNT 3-9 01:26
2nd DAKOTA W06 07:11 KO NWC40 05:11 PUNT 3-9 02:00
2nd DAKOTA W24 02:44 PUNT NWC39 01:55 FUMB 4-15 00:49
2nd DAKOTA W06 00:36 KO NWC22 00:00 HALF 1-2 00:36
3rd DAKOTA W19 11:51 INT NWC31 09:24 PUNT 3-8 02:27
3rd DAKOTA W11 02:05 PUNT NWC36 00:21 PUNT 3-8 01:44
4th DAKOTA W04 13:06 PUNT NWC27 11:26 PUNT 8-23 01:40
4th DAKOTA W23 06:00 KO NWC20 05:35 INT 3-0 00:25
4th DAKOTA W18 03:42 KO NWC27 03:30 INT 1-0 00:12
4th DAKOTA W25 01:55 FGA NWC38 00:00 HALF 5-13 01:55



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
NWC ball on NWC35, clock 15:00. Miguel Gonzalez kickoff 61 yards to the DAKOTA W04, Steven Christio return 15 yards to the DAKOTA W19
(Josh Wiersema). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 14:53
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W19 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W19 Jed Jenson pass complete to Sean DeBlieck for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W21 (Drew Alger).
2nd and 8 at DAKOTA W21 Koby Kayser rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W21 (Levi Egli).
3rd and 8 at DAKOTA W21 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Landon Iverson (Jacob Dragstra).
4th and 8 at DAKOTA W21 Samuel Welch punt 36 yards to the NWC43, Braeden Bosma return 0 yards to the NWC43, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 01:26

Northwestern at 13:27
1st and 10 at NWC43 Northwestern drive start at 13:27.
1st and 10 at NWC43 Solomon Tea rush for 2 yards to the NWC45 (Grayson Hanson; Cody Winslow).
2nd and 8 at NWC45 Colby Duncan rush for 11 yards to the DAKOTA W44 (Grayson Hanson).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W44 Solomon Tea rush for loss of 3 yards to the DAKOTA W47 (Joseph VanOvers).
2nd and 13 at DAKOTA
W47

Colby Duncan pass complete to Carson Ness for 8 yards to the DAKOTA W39 (Brodey Ballinge; Landon Ruesink).

3rd and 5 at DAKOTA W39 Colby Duncan rush for 6 yards to the DAKOTA W33 (Grayson Hanson; Trevor Sladky).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W33 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Cohen Jacobs.
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W33

Solomon Tea rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W29 (Grayson Hanson; Trevor Sladky).

3rd and 6 at DAKOTA W29 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Carson Ness.
4th and 6 at DAKOTA W29 Gianna Bennett field goal attempt from 46 MISSED - hit right up right, spot at DAKOTA W29.
Total 9 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 04:12

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 09:15
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W29 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 09:15.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W29 Koby Kayser rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W30 (Jacob Dragstra; Jackson Smythe).
2nd and 9 at DAKOTA W30 Jed Jenson pass complete to Cole Holden for loss of 2 yards to the DAKOTA W28 (Jordan Carter; Owen

Lalumendre).
3rd and 11 at DAKOTA W28 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Cole Holden, PENALTY NWC roughing the passer (Jacob Dragstra) 15 yards to the

DAKOTA W43, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W43 Koby Kayser rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W44 (Jaxson Hildebra; Jackson Smythe).
2nd and 9 at DAKOTA W44 Koby Kayser rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W45 (Brodie VanRegen).
3rd and 8 at DAKOTA W45 Jed Jenson sacked for loss of 7 yards to the DAKOTA W38 (Caden Meyer).
4th and 15 at DAKOTA W38 Samuel Welch punt 42 yards to the NWC20, Braeden Bosma return 0 yards to the NWC20 (Ashton Munsell).
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 03:21

Northwestern at 05:54
1st and 10 at NWC20 Northwestern drive start at 05:54.
1st and 10 at NWC20 Colby Duncan rush for 7 yards to the NWC27 (Grayson Hanson).
2nd and 3 at NWC27 Gardner Casey rush for 11 yards to the NWC38 (Trevor Sladky).
1st and 10 at NWC38 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Austyn Gerard.
2nd and 10 at NWC38 Colby Duncan pass complete to Cohen Jacobs for 12 yards to the 50 yardline (Grayson Hanson; Gavin

Haselhors).
1st and 10 at NWC50 Gardner Casey rush for 10 yards to the DAKOTA W40 (Landon Ruesink; Weston Wollberg).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W40 Colby Duncan rush for 7 yards to the DAKOTA W33 (Grayson Hanson; Brodey Ballinge).
2nd and 3 at DAKOTA W33 Gardner Casey rush for 11 yards to the DAKOTA W22 (Ja'Dyn McGary).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W22 Gardner Casey rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W18 (Joseph VanOvers).
2nd and 6 at DAKOTA W18 Colby Duncan rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W14 (Joseph VanOvers).
3rd and 2 at DAKOTA W14 Gardner Casey rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W10 (Trevor Sladky; Grayson Hanson).
1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W10

clock 00:00.

1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W10

clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W10

Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.

1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W10

Solomon Tea rush for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W08 (Joseph VanOvers; Cody Winslow).

2nd and GOAL at DAKOTA
W08

Solomon Tea rush for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W06 (Joseph VanOvers).



3rd and GOAL at DAKOTA
W06

Colby Duncan rush for loss of 3 yards to the DAKOTA W09 (Cody Winslow).

4th and GOAL at DAKOTA
W09

Gianna Bennett field goal attempt from 25 GOOD, clock 13:05.

1st and 10 at NWC35 Miguel Gonzalez kickoff 59 yards to the DAKOTA W06, fair catch by Steven Christio.
Total 14 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 07:49

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Northwestern 3-0 Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 13:05
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W06 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 13:05.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W06 DAKOTA W ball on DAKOTA W25, clock 13:05.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W25 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 13:05.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W25 Landon Iverson rush for 5 yards to the DAKOTA W30 (Jackson Smythe).
2nd and 5 at DAKOTA W30 Landon Iverson rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W34 (Zach Vander Gri).
3rd and 1 at DAKOTA W34 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Cruiz Vaughn.
4th and 1 at DAKOTA W34 Samuel Welch punt 32 yards to the NWC34, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 01:26

Northwestern at 11:39
1st and 10 at NWC34 Northwestern drive start at 11:39.
1st and 10 at NWC34 Solomon Tea rush for 3 yards to the NWC37 (Trevor Sladky).
2nd and 7 at NWC37 Colby Duncan pass complete to Gardner Casey for 3 yards to the NWC40 (Jestin Bayer; Landon Ruesink).
3rd and 4 at NWC40 Colby Duncan pass complete to Carson Ness for 34 yards to the DAKOTA W26 (Landon Ruesink).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W26 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Cohen Jacobs.
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W26

Colby Duncan rush for 10 yards to the DAKOTA W16 (Brodey Ballinge).

1st and 10 at DAKOTA W16 Colby Duncan sacked for loss of 7 yards to the DAKOTA W23 (Carter Skogsber).
2nd and 17 at DAKOTA
W23

Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Trever Beach (Landon Ruesink).

3rd and 17 at DAKOTA W23 Colby Duncan rush for 5 yards to the DAKOTA W18 (Trevor Sladky).
4th and 12 at DAKOTA W18 Gianna Bennett field goal attempt from 30 GOOD, clock 07:11.
1st and 10 at NWC35 Miguel Gonzalez kickoff 59 yards to the DAKOTA W06, fair catch by Steven Christio.
Total 9 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 04:28

Northwestern 6-0 Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 07:11
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W06 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 07:11.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W06 DAKOTA W ball on DAKOTA W13, clock 07:11.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W13 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 07:11.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W13 Jed Jenson sacked for loss of 4 yards to the DAKOTA W09 (Jaxson Hildebra).
2nd and 14 at DAKOTA
W09

Lane Darrow rush for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W11 (Owen Lalumendre).

3rd and 12 at DAKOTA W11 Jed Jenson pass complete to Thomas Thompsen for 11 yards to the DAKOTA W22 (Kolton Koopmans).
4th and 1 at DAKOTA W22 Samuel Welch punt 38 yards to the NWC40, fair catch by Braeden Bosma.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 02:00

Northwestern at 05:11
1st and 10 at NWC40 Northwestern drive start at 05:11.
1st and 10 at NWC40 Gardner Casey rush for 5 yards to the NWC45 (Jackson Jarding).
2nd and 5 at NWC45 Gardner Casey rush for 7 yards to the DAKOTA W48 (Carter Skogsber; Drue Davis).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W48 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Braeden Bosma (Jackson Jarding).
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W48

Colby Duncan rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W47 (Brodey Ballinge).

3rd and 9 at DAKOTA W47 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Connor Slaba (Landon Ruesink).
4th and 9 at DAKOTA W47 Luke Jeltema punt 23 yards to the DAKOTA W24, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 02:27

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 02:44
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W24 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 02:44.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W24 Koby Kayser rush for 3 yards to the DAKOTA W27 (Ayden Klein).
2nd and 7 at DAKOTA W27 Koby Kayser rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W27 (Lane Kenny).
3rd and 7 at DAKOTA W27 Jed Jenson pass complete to Cole Holden for 19 yards to the DAKOTA W46 (Jaelin Hines).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W46 Jed Jenson sacked for loss of 6 yards to the DAKOTA W40 (Levi Egli), fumble by Jed Jenson recovered by NWC

Lane Kenny at DAKOTA W39.
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 00:44



Northwestern at 02:00
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W39 clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W39 Northwestern drive start at 01:55.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W39 Colby Duncan pass complete to Sam Remmerde for 36 yards to the DAKOTA W03 (Mikey Hart; Gavin Haselhors).
1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W03

Gardner Casey rush for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W01 (Cody Winslow; Trevor Sladky).

2nd and GOAL at DAKOTA
W01

Gardner Casey rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:36.

1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W03

PENALTY NWC false start (Owen Junker) 4 yards to the DAKOTA W07.

1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W07

Gianna Bennett kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at NWC35 Miguel Gonzalez kickoff 59 yards to the DAKOTA W06, fair catch by Steven Christio.
Total 3 plays, 39 yardsTime of Possession: 01:24

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Danny Carsrud kickoff 67 yards to the NWC06, Gardner Casey return 16 yards to the NWC22 (Brodey
Ballinge; Jackson Jarding). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Northwestern 13-0 Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 00:36
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W06 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 00:36.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W06 DAKOTA W ball on DAKOTA W25, clock 00:36.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W25 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 00:36.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W25 Koby Kayser rush for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W27 (Jackson Smythe).
2nd and 8 at DAKOTA W27 clock 00:00.
2nd and 8 at DAKOTA W27 clock 15:00.
2nd and 8 at DAKOTA W27 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 00:36

Northwestern at 14:54
1st and 10 at NWC22 Northwestern drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at NWC22 Gardner Casey rush for loss of 2 yards to the NWC20 (Brodey Ballinge; Joseph VanOvers).
2nd and 12 at NWC20 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Trever Beach.
3rd and 12 at NWC20 Colby Duncan rush for 13 yards to the NWC33 (Trevor Sladky).
1st and 10 at NWC33 Solomon Tea rush for 3 yards to the NWC36 (Carter Skogsber).
2nd and 7 at NWC36 Gardner Casey rush for 11 yards to the NWC47 (Carter Skogsber; Trevor Sladky).
1st and 10 at NWC47 Colby Duncan pass intercepted by Trevor Sladky at the DAKOTA W19, Trevor Sladky return 0 yards to the

DAKOTA W19.
Total 6 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 03:03

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 11:51
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W19 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 11:51.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W19 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Cole Holden (Luke Jeltema).
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W19

Koby Kayser rush for loss of 1 yard to the DAKOTA W18 (Trystin Voss).

3rd and 11 at DAKOTA W18 Jed Jenson pass complete to Cole Holden for 9 yards to the DAKOTA W27 (Levi Egli; Camden Kruse).
4th and 2 at DAKOTA W27 Samuel Welch punt 41 yards to the NWC32, Braeden Bosma return 17 yards to the NWC49 (Ja'Dyn McGary),

PENALTY NWC illegal block (Gardner Casey) 18 yards to the NWC31.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 02:27

Northwestern at 09:24
1st and 10 at NWC31 Northwestern drive start at 09:24.
1st and 10 at NWC31 Gardner Casey rush for loss of 6 yards to the NWC25 (Carter Skogsber).
2nd and 16 at NWC25 Colby Duncan pass complete to Gardner Casey for 1 yard to the NWC26 (Brodey Ballinge).
3rd and 15 at NWC26 Colby Duncan rush for 14 yards to the NWC40, fumble forced by Parker Barnes, fumble by Colby Duncan

recovered by NWC Carson Ness at NWC44.
1st and 10 at NWC44 Eli Carpenter rush for 2 yards to the NWC46 (Joseph VanOvers; Carter Skogsber).
2nd and 8 at NWC46 Eli Carpenter rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Grayson Hanson).
3rd and 4 at NWC50 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Sam Remmerde.
4th and 4 at NWC50 Luke Jeltema pass complete to Jaxson Hildebra for 15 yards to the DAKOTA W35 (Jackson Jarding; Isaac Foust).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W35 Colby Duncan rush for 7 yards to the DAKOTA W28 (Cody Winslow).
2nd and 3 at DAKOTA W28 Eli Carpenter rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W24 (Trevor Sladky).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W24 Colby Duncan rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W24 (Drue Davis).
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W24

Colby Duncan pass complete to Gardner Casey for loss of 7 yards to the DAKOTA W31 (Brodey Ballinge).

3rd and 17 at DAKOTA W31 Colby Duncan rush for loss of 1 yard to the DAKOTA W32 (Joseph VanOvers; Grayson Hanson).
4th and 18 at DAKOTA W32 PENALTY NWC delay of game (Colby Duncan) 5 yards to the DAKOTA W37.
4th and 23 at DAKOTA W37 Luke Jeltema punt 26 yards to the DAKOTA W11, fair catch by Landon Ruesink.



Total 12 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 07:19
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 02:05
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W11 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 02:05.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W11 Landon Iverson rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W12 (Brodie VanRegen).
2nd and 9 at DAKOTA W12 Jed Jenson rush for 7 yards to the DAKOTA W19 (Trystin Voss; Zach Vander Gri).
3rd and 2 at DAKOTA W19 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Landon Iverson, PENALTY DAKOTA W ineligible man down field declined.
4th and 2 at DAKOTA W19 Samuel Welch punt 47 yards to the NWC34, Braeden Bosma return 2 yards to the NWC36 (Jackson Jarding).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 01:44

Northwestern at 00:21
1st and 10 at NWC36 Northwestern drive start at 00:21.
1st and 10 at NWC36 Gardner Casey rush for 6 yards to the NWC42 (Trevor Sladky; Ja'Dyn McGary).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 4 at NWC42 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 4 at NWC42 Gardner Casey rush for 4 yards to the NWC46 (Trevor Sladky).
1st and 10 at NWC46 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Trever Beach (Mikey Hart).
2nd and 10 at NWC46 Colby Duncan pass complete to Connor Slaba for 5 yards to the DAKOTA W49 (Landon Ruesink).
3rd and 5 at DAKOTA W49 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Braeden Bosma (Ashton Munsell).
4th and 5 at DAKOTA W49 Luke Jeltema punt 45 yards to the DAKOTA W04, downed.
Total 5 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 02:15

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 13:06
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W04 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 13:06.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W04 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Nolan Dvorak.
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W04

Koby Kayser rush for 3 yards to the DAKOTA W07 (Owen Lalumendre).

3rd and 7 at DAKOTA W07 Jed Jenson pass intercepted by Kylar Fritz at the DAKOTA W29, Kylar Fritz return 19 yards to the DAKOTA W10
(Koby Kayser), PENALTY NWC defense holding (Camden Kruse) 10 yards to the DAKOTA W17, NO PLAY.

Total 3 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 13:06
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W17 Koby Kayser rush for 5 yards to the DAKOTA W22 (Jacob Dragstra).
2nd and 5 at DAKOTA W22 Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Caleb Kilbride (Kylar Fritz).
3rd and 5 at DAKOTA W22 Timeout Dakota Wesleyan (SD), clock 11:26.
3rd and 5 at DAKOTA W22 Jed Jenson pass complete to Koby Kayser for 8 yards to the DAKOTA W30 (Owen Lalumendre; Kylar Fritz).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W30 Koby Kayser rush for loss of 1 yard to the DAKOTA W29 (Lane Kenny).
2nd and 11 at DAKOTA
W29

Jed Jenson pass complete to Koby Kayser for 6 yards to the DAKOTA W35 (Owen Lalumendre; Kolton
Koopmans).

3rd and 5 at DAKOTA W35 Jed Jenson sacked for loss of 8 yards to the DAKOTA W27 (Trystin Voss).
4th and 13 at DAKOTA W27 Samuel Welch punt 34 yards to the NWC39, Braeden Bosma return -2 yards to the NWC37 (Wesley Smith),

PENALTY NWC roughing the kicker declined, PENALTY NWC defense holding 10 yards to the NWC27.
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 01:40

Northwestern at 11:26
1st and 10 at NWC27 Northwestern drive start at 11:26.
1st and 10 at NWC27 Colby Duncan rush for 63 yards to the DAKOTA W10 (Grayson Hanson).
1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W10

Gardner Casey rush for 1 yard to the DAKOTA W09 (Carter Skogsber; Weston Wollberg).

2nd and GOAL at DAKOTA
W09

Colby Duncan rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W05 (Gavin Haselhors).

3rd and GOAL at DAKOTA
W05

Colby Duncan pass complete to Carson Ness for 5 yards to the DAKOTA W00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:09.

1st and GOAL at DAKOTA
W03

Gianna Bennett kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at NWC35 Miguel Gonzalez kickoff 59 yards to the DAKOTA W06, Steven Christio return 17 yards to the DAKOTA W23
(Kade Bauer).

Total 4 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 05:17

Northwestern 20-0 Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 06:00
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W23 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 06:00.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W23 Jed Jenson pass incomplete (Brock Fisher).
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W23

Jed Jenson pass incomplete to Cole Holden (Brock Fisher).



3rd and 10 at DAKOTA W23 Jed Jenson pass intercepted by Zach Vander Gri at the DAKOTA W36, Zach Vander Gri return 16 yards to the
DAKOTA W20 (Gavin Pischke), PENALTY DAKOTA W holding declined.

Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:25
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Northwestern at 05:35
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W20 Northwestern drive start at 05:35.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W20 Gardner Casey rush for 4 yards to the DAKOTA W16 (Grayson Hanson; Jestin Bayer).
2nd and 6 at DAKOTA W16 Gardner Casey rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W16 (Jestin Bayer; Mikey Hart).
3rd and 6 at DAKOTA W16 Colby Duncan pass incomplete to Carson Ness (Mikey Hart).
4th and 6 at DAKOTA W16 Gianna Bennett field goal attempt from 33 GOOD, clock 03:53.
1st and 10 at NWC35 Miguel Gonzalez kickoff 62 yards to the DAKOTA W03, Steven Christio return 15 yards to the DAKOTA W18

(Kade Bauer).
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 01:42

Northwestern 23-0 Dakota Wesleyan (SD)

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 03:42
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W18 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 03:42.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W18 Jed Jenson pass intercepted by Camden Kruse at the DAKOTA W27, Camden Kruse return 0 yards to the

DAKOTA W27.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:12

Northwestern at 03:30
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W27 Northwestern drive start at 03:30.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W27 Colby Duncan pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W27

Gardner Casey rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W27 (Jackson Jarding).

3rd and 10 at DAKOTA W27 Gardner Casey rush for 2 yards to the DAKOTA W25 (Jake Hedges).
4th and 8 at DAKOTA W25 clock 02:00.
4th and 8 at DAKOTA W25 Gianna Bennett field goal attempt from 42 MISSED - wide left, spot at DAKOTA W25.
Total 4 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 01:35

Dakota Wesleyan (SD) at 01:55
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W25 Dakota Wesleyan (SD) drive start at 01:55.
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W25 Connor Drake pass incomplete to Sean DeBlieck.
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W25

Lane Darrow rush for 3 yards to the DAKOTA W28 (Dylan Schilling).

3rd and 7 at DAKOTA W28 Lane Darrow rush for 11 yards to the DAKOTA W39 (Hayden Groos).
1st and 10 at DAKOTA W39 Lane Darrow rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W39 (Ayden Klein).
2nd and 10 at DAKOTA
W39

Connor Drake rush for no gain to the DAKOTA W39, fumble by Connor Drake recovered by DAKOTA W Connor
Drake at DAKOTA W38 (Brodie VanRegen).

3rd and 11 at DAKOTA W38 clock 00:00.
3rd and 11 at DAKOTA W38 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 01:55

Northwestern 23-0 Dakota Wesleyan (SD)


